 Int. J. of Thermal & Environmental Engineering
Volume 18, No. 1 (2021) 27-34
* Corresponding author. Tel.: +923337097074
E-mail: mshahidf@uet.edu.pk
© 2016 International Association for Sharing Knowledge and Sustainability
DOI: 10.5383/ijtee.18.01.004
1
Experimental Investigation of Performance and Emissions of

10.1016/J.FUEL.2011.11.040
[6] S. K. Thangavelu, A. S. Ahmed, F. N. Ani, S. K.
Thangavelu, A. S. Ahmed, and F. N. Ani, “Review on
bioethanol as alternative fuel for spark ignition engines,”
Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 56, no.
C, pp. 820–835, Apr. 2016, DOI:
10.1016/J.RSER.2015.11.089
[7]  U. Ali, and M. S. Kamran, “Geometric Optimization of
a Gas Turbine Blade Cooling Passage using CFD,”
International Journal of Thermal and Environmental
Engineering, vol. 17(02), 2020, DOI:
10.5383/ijtee.17.02.004
[8] Sangeeta et al., “Alternative fuels: An overview of
current trends and scope for future,” Renewable and
Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 32, no. C, pp. 697–
712, 2014, DOI: 10.1016/J.RSER.2014.01.023
[9] I. M. M. Elsemary, A. A. A. Attia, K. H. Elnagar, and A.
A. M. Elaraqy, “Experimental investigation on
performance of single cylinder spark ignition engine
fueled with hydrogen-gasoline mixture,” Applied

[13] F. Ma and Y. Wang, “Study on the extension of lean
operation limit through hydrogen enrichment in a natural
gas spark-ignition engine,” International Journal of
Hydrogen Energy, vol. 4, no. 33, pp. 1416–1424, Feb.
2008, DOI: 10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2007.12.040
[14] Y. Karagöz, L. Yüksek, T. Sandalci, and A. S. Dalkiliç,
“An experimental investigation on the performance
characteristics of a hydroxygen enriched gasoline engine
with water injection,” International Journal of Hydrogen
Energy, vol. 40, no. 1, pp. 692–702, Jan. 2015, DOI:
10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2014.11.013
[15] T. S. Hora and A. K. Agarwal, “Experimental study of
the composition of hydrogen enriched compressed
natural gas on engine performance, combustion and
emission characteristics,” Fuel, vol. C, no. 160, pp. 470–
478, Aug. 2015, DOI: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2015.07.078
[16] A. M. Falahat, M. A. Hamdan, and J. A. Yamin, “Engine
performance powered by a mixture of hydrogen and
oxygen fuel obtained from water electrolysis,”
International Journal of Automotive Technology, vol.

7th International Conference on Energy Efficiency and
Agricultural Engineering, EE and AE 2020 -
Proceedings, Nov. 2020, DOI:
10.1109/EEAE49144.2020.9279038
[21] M. Aminy, M. Ghomashi, K. Abbaspour-sani, and L. T.
Savadkohi, “An Investigate on Power, Torque and
Exhaust Gas Emission Variation: Effect of Hydroxy Gas
Addition to Inlet Air of a SI Engine,” International
Journal of Engineering, vol. 27, 2014, DOI:
10.5829/idosi.ije.2014.27.11b.13
[22] G. Verma, R. K. Prasad, R. A. Agarwal, S. Jain, and A.
K. Agarwal, “Experimental investigations of
combustion, performance and emission characteristics
of a hydrogen enriched natural gas fueled prototype
spark ignition engine,” Fuel, vol. 178, pp. 209–217, Aug.
2016, DOI: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2016.03.022
[23] J. Yue, “Effect of hydrogen addition on performance of
low heat value gas engine,” International Journal of
Hydrogen Energy, vol. 41, no. 35, pp. 15800–15804,
Sep. 2016, DOI: 10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2016.03.172
[24] F. Ma, Y. Wang, H. Liu, Y. Li, J. Wang, and S. Zhao,
“Experimental study on thermal efficiency and emission
characteristics of a lean burn hydrogen enriched natural
Author et al. / Int. J. of Thermal & Environmental Engineering, 18 (2021) 27-34
8
gas engine,” International Journal of Hydrogen Energy,
vol. 32, no. 18, pp. 5067–5075, Dec. 2007, DOI:
10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2007.07.048
[25] S. O. Akansu, Z. Dulger, N. Kahraman, and T. N.
Veziroǧlu, “Internal combustion engines fueled by
natural gas—hydrogen mixtures,” International Journal
of Hydrogen Energy, vol. 29, no. 14, pp. 1527–1539,
Nov. 2004, DOI: 10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2004.01.018
[26] S. O. Akansu, N. Kahraman, and B. Çeper,
“Experimental study on a spark ignition engine fueled by
methane-hydrogen mixtures,” International Journal of
Hydrogen Energy, vol. 32, no. 17, pp. 4279–4284, Dec.
2007, DOI: 10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2007.05.034